

No. 21-1333

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Reynaldo Gonzalez, et al. *Petitioners*

v.

Google LLC, *Respondent*

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief of Amici Curiae
National Police Association, Inc. and
National Fallen Officer Foundation
Supporting Petitioners**

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434 (telephone)
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
jboppjr@aol.com
rcoleson@bopplaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 2022

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	(iii)
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	4
I. Social media are known means to promote and enable radicalization and violence.	4
II. Police are suffering an epidemic of social- media-fueled hatred and attacks.	6
III. Flawed analyses regarding § 230, “act of in- ternational terrorism,” and proximate cause that are used to deny redress should be clari- fied.	12
A. § 230 should be construed to not protect recommendations of others’ content, which will help damp anti-LEO attitudes and attacks.	12
1. § 230 doesn’t protect recommenda- tions, and they can pose serious dan- ger.	13
2. Narrowing § 230(c)(1) protection will allow essential discovery.	18
3. Narrowing § 230(c)(1) protection will cause social media to exercise more care.	21

B. Act-of-international-terrorism and proximate-cause analyses should be clarified in light of the particular harms posed. . .	21
1. “Act of international terrorism” requires clarification.	22
2. Proximate-cause standards require clarification.	26
Conclusion	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arista Records LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	20
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	19-20
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	24-25
<i>Boykin v. KeyCorp</i> , 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008) . . .	20
<i>Clayborn v. Twitter</i> , No. 17-cv-06894, 2018 WL 6839754 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 31, 2018)	4, 26
<i>DeRay Mckesson v. John Doe</i> (No. 19-730)	1
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	22
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	4
<i>Fields v. Twitter</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 964 (N.D. Cal 2016)	5
<i>Fields v. Twitter</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Force v. Facebook</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	5, 13-14, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	4
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).	13
<i>Honeywell International v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 76 (N.D.N.Y. 2021).	20
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).	1
<i>Pennie v. Twitter</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	2-3, 5, 11, 16-17, 20
<i>Taamneh v. Twitter</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	4
<i>Whitaker v. Tesla Motors</i> , 985 F.3 1175 (9th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1).	23
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(A)	23
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(B)	23
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(C)	23
18 U.S.C. § 2333.	22-23
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2)	19
47 U.S.C. § 230.	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).	19

U.S. Const. amend. I	13
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Anne Applebaum, <i>Twilight of Democracy—The Seductive Lure of Authoritarianism</i> (1st ed. 2020)	16
Kristian Davis Bailey, <i>Black-Palestinian Solidarity in the Ferguson-Gaza Era</i> , American Quarterly, reblaw.yale.edu/sites/default/files/black-palestinian_solidarity_in_the_ferguson-gaza_era.pdf	17
FBI National Press Office, <i>FBI Releases 2021 Statistics on Law Enforcement Officers Killed in the Line of Duty</i> (May 9, 2022), www.fbi.gov/news/press-releases/press-releases/fbi-releases-2021-statistics-on-law-enforcement-officers-killed-in-the-line-of-duty	6
Michael R. Fischbach, <i>Black Power and Palestine: Transnational Countries of Color</i> (2018)	17
Fraternal Order of Police, <i>FOP Monthly Update: Officers Shot and Killed in the Line of Duty</i> (Oct. 4, 2022), national.fop.net/report-shot-killed-20221004#page=2	7
Sam Klug, ‘ <i>We Know Occupation: The Long History of Black Americans’ Solidarity with Palestinians</i> , Politico (May 30, 2021), www.politico.com/news/magazine/2021/05/30/black-lives-matter-palestine-history-491234	17
<i>Law Enforcement Officer Safety: Protecting Those Who Protect and Serve Before the S. Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 117th Cong. (2022)	2, 6, 8, 10-11

Eric Levenson & Josh Campbell, *Shootings of police officers highlight a rise in violence and distrust*, CNN (Oct. 17, 2022), www.cnn.com/2022/10/17/us/police-violence-ambush-attack/index.html . . . 7

Demetrick Pennie, *Section 230 of the CDA Must Align with the 21st Century*, Law 360 (July 26, 2017), www.law360.com/articles/947856/section-230-of-the-cda-must-align-with-the-21st-century 2

Hansi Lo Wang, *The Complicated History Behind BLM’s Solidarity With The Pro-Palestinian Movement*, NPR (June 12, 2021), www.npr.org/2021/06/07/1003872848/the-complicated-history-behind-blms-solidarity-with-the-pro-palestinian-movement 17
